

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH,  
SHIMLA**

**Execution Petition No. 806/2025**

**Decided on: 06.05.2026**

**Sonu Kumar & Anr.**

**.....Petitioners**

**Versus**

**State of H.P. & Ors.**

**.....Respondents**

.....  
**Coram**

**Ms. Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Judge.**

**Whether approved for reporting?<sup>1</sup>**

**For the petitioner:**

**Mr. Vishal Thakur, Advocate.**

**For the respondents:**

**Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional  
Advocate General.**

---

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua, J**

Respondents have filed the compliance affidavit, placing on record the consideration order dated 26.07.2025.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the compliance reported by the respondents is faulty, however, the petitioner has already taken recourse by preferring substantive legal remedy for the redressal of petitioner's grievance in that regard. His submission is taken note of.

3. In view of above submissions, the present petition to stand disposed of. Pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**06<sup>th</sup> May, 2026** (rohit)

---

<sup>1</sup> *Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment? yes*